

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

ADDITIONAL PENSION FOR BURTIS F. FOWLER, OF AUGUSTA 867 RESOLVES, 1945 CHAP. 68

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Estate of R. Byron Flewelling, Late of West Gardiner, Deceased; for Loss of Life.

Estate of R. Byron Flewelling, deceased; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,500 to be paid to Adaline B. Flewelling, of Gardiner, as administratrix of the estate of R. Byron Flewelling, late of West Gardiner, deceased, as a full and final settlement against the state, for the death of said R. Byron Flewelling, who was burned to death in a fire in a barn located on his farm in said West Gardiner, which fire was set by Elgra O. Ryder of Clinton, a minor ward of the state; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, in Favor of Charles B. Buck, of Newfield.

Charles B. Buck; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$245 to be paid Charles B. Buck, of Newfield, for 245 pullets valued at \$1 each, killed by foxes; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Granting Additional Pension for Burtis F. Fowler, of Augusta.

Burtis F. Fowler; additional pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$3.50 per week be, and hereby is, granted to Burtis F. Fowler, of Augusta, to be paid monthly from the general fund of the state. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1945 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective July 21, 1945